accrued until the date of the verdict at the statutory rate of 9% per annum. Using this

formula, Sunlight asserts that pre-verdict interest should be. awarded for the period of

2 The Settlement Agreement states that “CJS and/or Clean Jersey shall pay Sunlight the

sum of Two Hundred and Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (US. $275,000.00) (the

"Settlement Sum") in full and final satisfaction of any and all claims that Sunlight may

have against CJS and/or Clean Jersey that includes, but are not limited to, the claims at

issue or the Solar Farms Development Memorandums of Understanding, dated February